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examination before the judge of probate. That a copy of
sueh certificate shall be attached to the other papers pro-
vided by this act, t0 accompany each child to this sehool.

8Ec. 23. This act shall take effect and be in foree from
and after its passage.

Aypproved March 9, 1885.

CHAPTER 147,

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE TRACTICE OF PHARMACY, THE
LICEXSING OF PERSONS TO CARRY OXN SUCH PRACTICE,
AND THE SALE OF POISORS IN THE STATE OF MINNE-
S0TA.

Be it enacted by the Legistature of the State of Minnesota:

SecrroNy 1. That it shall hereafter be unlawful for any
person other than o registered pharmacist, to retail, com-
pound or dispense drugs, medicines or poisons, or to insti-
tute or conduct any pharmacy, store or shop for 1et1iling
compoanding or dispensing drugs, medicines or poisons,
unless such person shall be « registered phdl‘llhlt}lst} or shall
employ and place in charge of said pharmacy, store or shop,
a registered pharmacist, within the fall meaning of this act,
excepd :1s hereinafter provided.

SEC. In order to be registered within the full mean-
ing of tlns act, all persons “must be either graduates in
pluunncy gmduabes in medicine or shall, ab the time this
act takes cffect, be engaged in the business of a dispensing
pharmacist on theu own account, in the state of Miunesota,
in the preparation of physu:nm’ prescriptions, and in the
vending and compounding of drugs, medicines and poisons,
or shall be licentiates in pharmacy

Sec, 3. Graduates in pharmacy shall be considered to
consist of such persons as have had four (4) years practical
experienee in drug stores where presceriptions of medicinal
practitioners are compounded, and have ohtained adiploma
from such college or schools of pharmaecy as shall be ap-
proved by the Doard of pharmacy as suflicient guarantee
of their attainments and proficicuey.

Src. 4. Licentiates in pharmaey shall be such persons
as have had three (3) years prackical experience in drug
stores wherein the prescriptions of medical practitioners are
compounded, and have sustained a satisfactory examination
before the state board of pharmacy, hereinafter mentioned.
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The state board may grant eertificates of registration to
licentiates of snch other state boards as it may deem pro-
per, without further examination.

See. 5, Immediately upon the passage of this aet, the
Minnesota State I’harmaceutical Association’shall eleet fif-
teen (15) reputable and practicing pharmacists doing busi-
ness in the state, from which number the governor shall
appoint five (3). Thesaid five (3) pharmacists, duly elected
and appointed, shall constitute the board of pharmaecy of
the state of Minnesota, and shall hiold office as respectively
designated in their appointments, for the term of one (1),
two (2), three (3), four {4) and five (5} years respectively,
as hereinafter provided, and until their successors have
been duly eleeted and appointed. The Minnesota State
Pharmacentieal Association shall annunally thereafter elect
five pharmacists, from which number the governor of the
state shall appoint one (1) to fill the vacancy annuaily oc-
curring in said board. The term of office shall be five (5)
vears. In case of resignation or removal from the state of
any member of said board, or of a vacaney occurring from
any cause, the governor shall fill the vaeancy by appoint-
ing a pharmacist from the names last submitted to serve as
& mentber of the board for the remainder of the term.

Src. 6. The said board shall, within sixty (60) days after
its appointment, meet and organize by the selection of a
president and seeretary from the number of its own mem-
bers, who shall be elected for the term of one (1) year, and
shall perform the duties prescribed by the board. It shall
be the duty of the board to examine all applications for
registration submitted in proper form; to grant certificates
of registration to such persons as may be entitled to the
same under the provisions of this aet; to eause the prose-
cution of all persons violating its provisions; to report
annually to the governor and to the Minnesota state phar-
maceutical association, upon the condition of pharmacy in
the siate, which said report shall also furnish a reeord of
the proccedings of the said board for the year, as well as
the names of all pharmacists duly registered under this
act.  The board shall hold meetings for the examination of
applicants for registration, and transaction of such other
business as shall pertain to its duties, at least oncein three
(3) months. And the said board shall give thirty (30) days
public notice of the time and place of such meeting. The
said board shall also have power to make by-laws for the
proper execution of its duties under thisact, and shall keep
a book of registration, in which shall be cutered the names
and places of business of all persons registered under this
act, which registration hook shall also contain such facts as
such persons claim to justify their registration. Three
(3) members of said board shall constitute a gquoram.

SEC. 7. Every person claiming the right of registration
under this act, who shall, within three (3) months after the
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passage of thig act, forward to the board of pharmacy satis-
factory proof, supported by his affidavit, that he was en-
gaged in the business of dispensing pharmacist on his own
accouunt in the state of Minuesota at the time of the passage
of this act, as provided in section two (2), shall, apon the
payment of the fee hereinafter mentioned, be granted a
certificate of vegistration; Provided, Thatin caseof failure or
neglect to register as herein specified, then such person
shall, in order to be registercd, comply with the require-
ments provided for registration as graduates in pharmacy
or licentiates in pharmacy within the meaning of this act.

SEc. 8. Any person engaged in the position of assistant
in a pharmaey at the time this act takes effect, not less
than eighteen (18) years of age, who shall have had af least
three (8) years practical experience in drug stores where
the prescriptions of medical practicioners are compounded,
and who shall furnish satisfactory evidence to that effect to
the state board of pharmacy, shall, upon making applica-
tion for registration and wpon payment to the secvetary of
said board of a fee of one (1) dollar, within ninety (90) days
after this act takes effect, be entitled to a certificate as
“registered assistant,” which certificate shall entitle him
to continue in such duties as clerk or assistant; but shall
not entitle him to engage in business on his own aceount.
Thereafter he shall pay annually to the said secrctary the
sum of fifty (50) cents, during the time he shall continue in
such duoties, in return for which sum he shall receive a re-
newal of said certificate; DProvided, Any applicant who has
had seven (7) years experience in compounding and dis-
pensing medicines, immediately prior to the passage of thig
act, may receive a certificate of “registered pharmacist.”

SEC. 9. Rvery person claiming registration as a regis-
tered pharmacist under section seven (7) of this act shall,
before a certificate is granted, pay to the secretary of the state
board of pharmacy the sum of two (2) dollars, and a like sum
shall be paid to said secretary by graduates in pharmacy and
by such licentiates of other boards wheo shall apply for regis.
tration under thisact. And every applicant for registration
by examinationshall pay to thesaid secretary the sum of five
(3) dollars hefore sueh examination be attempted; Provided,
That in case the applicant fails to sustain a satisfactory
examination by the said board, the said five (5) dollars shall
be refunded to him.

SEc. 10. FEvery registered pharmacist who desires to
continue the practice of his profession shall annually, dur-
ing the time he shall continue such practice, on such date
as the board of pharmacy may determine, pay to the secre-
tary of said board a registration fee, the amount of which
shall be fixed by the board and which in no case shall
exceed two (2) dollars, in return for which paymenthe shall
receive a rencwal of said registration. Every certificate
of registration and every renewal of such certificate shall

When an assist-
ant in g phar-,
macy entitled
to admission.

What fee re-
quired.

Alpp]icants ap-
plying for regis-
tration shall
pay a fee—what
amount.

Rencwal of
registration—
how.



Salary and
traveling ex-
penses of secre-
tary of beard,

What consti-
tuted u special
fund.

When liable to
a penalty.

Not to interfere
with the busi-
ness of any
practicing
physician,

182 GENERAL LAWS

be conspicuously exposed in the pharmaey to which it
applies.

SErc. 11. The seeretary of the board of pharmacy shall
Teceive o salary which shall be determined by said board;
heshall also receivehistraveling and other expenses incurred
in the performanceof his official duties. Theother members
of said board shall receive the sum of five () dollars for
each day actually engagedin such service, and all the legit-
imate and necessary expenscs incurred in attending the
meetings of.said board. Baid expenses shall be paid from
the fees and penalties received by said board underthe pro-
visions of this act; and no part of the salary or other ex-
penses of said board shall be paid out of the public freasury.
All moneys received by said board in excess of said allow-
ances and other expenses hereinbefore provided for, shall
be held by the secretary of said board as a special fand for
meeting the expenses of sald board, said secretary giving
such bonds as the said board shall from time to time direct.
The said board shall, in its annual report to the governor
and to the Minnesota state pharmacentical association, ren-
der an account of all moneys received and disbursed by
them pursuant to this act.

SEc. 12, Any person not being or not having in his em-
ploy a registered pharmacist, within the full meaning of
this act, who shall, after the expiration of ninety (90} days
from the passage of this act, retail, compound or dispense
medicines, or who shall take, use or exhibit the title of a
registered pharmacist, shall for each and every such offense
be liable to a penalty of fifty (50) dollars. Any registered
pharmacist or other person w ho shall permit the compound-
ing and dispensing of preseriptions or the vending of drugs,
medicines or poisonsin his store or place of business, except
under the supervision of a registered pharmacist or except
by a “registered assistant,” or any pharmacist or ‘ regis-
tered assistant,’’ who, while continuing in business, shall
fail or ncglect to procure his annual registration, or any
person who shall wilfully make any false representation fo
procure registration for himself or any other person, or who
shall violate any other provision of this act, shall for each
and évery such offense be liable to a penalty of fifty (50)
dollars; Provided, That nothing in this act shall in any
manner interfere with the business of any physician in
regular practice, or prevent him. from supplying to his
patients such articles as may seem to him proper, nor with
the making of proprietary medicine or medicines placed in
sealed packages with the name of the contents and of the
pharmacist or physician by whom prepared or compounded,
nor prevent shopkeepers whose place of business is more
than one mile from a drug or apothecary shop from dealing
in and selling the commonly used medicines and poisons,
if such medicines and poisons are put up by a registered
pharmacisg, or from dealing in and selling of patent or
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proprictary medicines, nor with the exclusively wholesale
business of any dealers except as herctofore provided.

SEC. 13, Every proprietor or conductor of a drug store
shall be held responsibile for the quality of all drugs, chem-
ieals and medicines sold or dispensed by him, except those
sold in the original package of the manufacturer, and ex-
cepb those articles or preparations known as patent or pro-
prietary medicines. Any person who shall knowingly,
wilfully, or frandunlently falsify or adulterate, or canse to
be falsified or adulterated, any drug or medicinal substanee,
or any preparation authorized or recognized by the phar-
macopieia of the United States, or used or intended to be
used in medieal practice ; or shall mix or cause to be mixed,
with any such drug or medicinal substance, any foreign or
inert substance whatsoever, for the purpose of destroying
or weakening its medicinal power and effect, or of lessening
its cost, and shall willfully, knowingly, or fraudulently, sell
or cause the same to be sold for medicinal purposes, shall
be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction
thereof shall pay a penalty not exceeding five hundred {(500)
dollars, and shall forfeit to the state of Minnesota all articles
so adulterated.

SEC. 14. XNo person shall sell at retail any poisons com-
maonty recognized as such, and especially aconife, arsenie,
bellndonna, biniodide of mercury, carbolie acid, chloral
hydrate, chloroform, conium, corrosive sublimate, creasote,
croton oil, cyanide of potassium, digitalis, hydrocyanie
acid, landanum, morphine, nux vomica, oil of bitter al-
monds, oil tansy, opinm, oxalie acid, stryehnine, sugar of
lead, sulphate of zine, white precipitate, red precipitate,
without affixing to the box, bettle, vessel or package con-
taining the same, and to the wrapper or cover thereof, a
label bearing the name * poison’’ distinctly shown, together
with the name and place of business of the seller. Nor
shall he deliver any of the said poison to any person with-
ont satisfying himself that such poison is to be used for
legitimate purposes: Provided, That nothing herein con-
tained shall apply to the dispensing of physicians prescrip-
tions specifying any of the poisons aforesaid. Any person
failing to eomply with the requirements of this section shall
be deemed guilty of 4 misdemeanor, and shall be liable to a
fine of not less than five (5) dollars for each and cvery such
omission.

SEo. 15.  All suits for the recovery of the several penal-
ties prescribed in this act shall be prosecuted in the name
of ““The State of Minnesota,” in any court having jurisdic-
. tion; and it shall be the duty of the county attorney of
the county whercin sueh offense is committed, to prosecute
all persons violating the provisions of this act upon proper
complaint being made.  All penalties collected under the
provisions of this act shall inure one-half {3) to the Dboard
of pharmacy and the remainder to the school fund of the
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county in which the suit was prosecuted and judgment
obtained.

SEc. 16, All acts or portions of acts regulating the prac-
tice of pharmacy and the sale of poisons, or the adultera-
tion of drugs, within this state, ¢nacted prior to the passage
of this act, are hereby repéaled: Pr ovided, That nothing in
this act shull be so construed as to pu,vent any person who
has onee been a registered member, and may have forfeited
his membership by non-payment of dues or fees, from re-
newing his membership within two (2) years by paying the
required dues or fees without examination.

SEc. 17.  All persons registered under this act shall be
exempt from jury duty in the state of Minnesota.

SEc. 18. This aet shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1883.

CHAPTER 148.

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A BOARD OF INSPECTORS FOR
STEAM VESSELS AND STEAM BOILERS, AND TO PROVIDE
FOR LICENING EXGINEERS OF STEAM ENGINES, AND TO
AMEXD CHAPTER ONE HUXDRED AXD ELEVEN (111), OF
THE GENERAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA, FOR THE YEAR
ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED ANXD EIGHTY-ONE (1881),

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesote:

Sectiox 1. That chapter one hundred and eleven (111)
of the general laws of Minnesota, for the year one thousand
cight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is
hereby amended to read as follows :

SEa. 2. There shall he appointed by the governor, a
board of three (3) inspectors, whose duty it shall be to in-
spect all stcam boilers in use within the state not subject to
inspection under the laws of the United States, and to ex-
amine and grant certifieates of licence to all steam engineers,
entrusted with the eare and management of steam boilers;
sald inspectors shall hold their respective offices for three
(8) years from the date of appointment, unless sooner re-
moved for eause by the governor.

SEc. 3. No person shall be eligible to hold ihe office of
inspector of Dboilers who is either directly or indirectly
interested in the manufacture or sale of boilers or steam



